FOOD SERVICES OUTSOURCING 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Amendment No. 4

Q1 – Collective Bargaining Agreement Questions – Multiple Questions

Will we be allowed to operate the food service program without recognizing the current union?  

In Section H.9, the language states that the successful contractor shall abide by terms of the CBA for the period specified in the CBA.  The CBA has an expiration of 12/31/04, with an automatic renewal unless canceled by either party.  Is it the expectation of JSC that the successful contractor continue to abide by the terms of the CBA after 12/31/04?  
A1 – Clause H.9, Collective Bargaining Agreement requires that the contractor abide by the terms and conditions of the agreement between the NASA Exchange-JSC, JSC Cafeteria Operations, Houston, TX and the Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees International Union Local No. 251, AFL-CIO as included in Section J of this contract for the period specified in the CBA.  Article 26 of the CBA specifies that the agreement shall remain in full force and effect until December 31, 2004, and shall be automatically renewed for 1 additional year unless either party gives written notice to the other at least sixty (60) calendar days prior to the expiration date, of its desire to terminate or amend the agreement.  The sixty calendar days falls on November 1, 2004.  Because the Food Services contract (phase-in) is expected to begin on October 1, 2004, it will be up to the Food Services contractor to notify the union of its desire to terminate or amend the agreement.  Furthermore, Section L, subparagraph A.3.b (Labor Relations Plan), requests that you describe your company plan with respect to the use of organized labor on the food services contract.  It further requests that you describe your plan for recognizing the existing collective bargaining agreement, negotiating new agreements, or complying with the economic terms only and not recognizing the union.  

 

Q2 – Will we be given current cafeteria, catering and vending pricing information or will we have to get it from the tour? 

A2 – Pricing information has been provided for the cafeterias and vending.  Catering pricing is available at the following address:  http://gilruth.jsc.nasa.gov/catering/menu/default.htm
 

Q3 – Vehicles – Multiple Questions

Will we have to provide our own catering vehicles?

Will a JSC vehicle potentially be provided for pick up and delivery of the recycled cans, or will the contractor be required to provide the vehicle?

A3 –The Food Service contractor must provide its own vehicles for all functional areas (e.g., for cafeteria or catering delivery or set-up, to pick up and transport recycled cans).  

Q4 - In Section C, Section 6.0, there is discussion of the food service requirements at Gilruth during league play.  To date, it appears that attachment L-6 with the historical information has not been posted to the web site.  Will this detail be available soon?

A4 – The information regarding leagues is available at the Gilruth website at:  

http://gilruth.jsc.nasa.gov/athletics/default.htm

Q5 – Regarding the outside catering. I noted that you have rules for outside contractors.  Do you currently allow an outside foodservice to come in and do the events at Gilruth Center or Teague Auditorium, Long Horn Pavilion, or anywhere at NASA?  I ask because I was not clear if the rules for outside vendors were for bands, florist, etc… only.  And if you currently do allow outside caterers in, to what degree?  Would you consider making catering exclusive to the chosen foodservice company?
A5 – The Center currently does allow outside food vendors to provide services on-site.  Though this is highly discouraged, there is not a Center policy in place that prevents it from occurring.  At the Gilruth Center, the use of outside food providers is highly discouraged as well, and is used rarely.  We currently charge a fee if an outside food vendor is used in the Gilruth Center facility.  We will consider pursuing a Center policy for exclusive use of the selected food service contractor to provide all applicable on-site food services.  

Q6 – On page 81, requirement number 7 references Clause I.8.  We assume this is the information requested in I.7, not I.8.  Could you please confirm this?  

A6 – Yes.  The correct clause reference is Clause I.7 Hazardous Material Identification and Material Safety Data.  

Q7 – Should the forms listed in Section K.1 and K.2 be completed and returned as part of the proposal submission?  

A7 – Yes, sign and return the forms in Section K as part of your proposal submission.  

Q8 – Please confirm that the café sales of $1.6 million are correct for 2003.  

A8 – Yes, the $1.6 million represents revenues for the fiscal year 2003 in both cafeterias.  

Q9 – What constitutes the “fees” that are shown as part of café revenue?

A9 – This number under the cafeteria revenue reflects the revenue received for bounced check payments.  The Exchange’s current policy on bounced checks is a $10 fee if the customer pays the amount due within a 2-week period after the Exchange is notified by the bank.  After 2 weeks, the fee increases to $25.  

Q10 – What constitutes the “commissions” shown under catering revenue?

A10 – This item should not have been included in the historical revenue data for the catering area.   Commissions under catering represent non food service commissions for events like family portraits.  Please disregard this data.  

Q11 – Regarding the Gilruth Center Usage Fees, are these fees part of the annual catering revenue figure given of  $323,510, or are these fees paid directly to the Exchange by the catering user group?

A11 – The fees specified in the Gilruth Center Usage Policy are fees that were charged for renting and are included as part of the revenue figure.  

Q12 – I understand that you will want (6) proposals on CD by 8/24.  I also noted the layout instructions, i.e… non-glossy white paper, one inch margins, etc.. So, I was not clear if we were also to provide hard copies of the proposal.  If so, how many?  (Also, the Past Performance information due on the 17th ;  electronic/hard copy or both?)

A12 – L.5.2 General, subparagraph A. Copies of Proposals states that offerors shall provide six (6) copies of each of the volumes.  This is meant to be hard copies.  Offerors shall also provide 2 copies of their entire proposal on CD ROMS.  Six hard copies and two CD ROM copies of the past performance proposal are due at the time of submission on August 18, 2004.  
Q13 – Your RFP requests a contract for three years.  Will you accept bids for longer terms, say five or 10 years?

A13 – Yes, the RFP contemplates a ten-year period of performance.  Please refer to Section F, that contains the options.  We are requiring a ten-year contract with a base year of 3 years, an option for 3 years, and two remaining options of two-years each for a total of ten years.  

Q14 – May we get a list of the number of total foodservice employees, their titles, how long they have been in their positions and current pay wages?  We ask this as it is necessary for us to understand the labor requirements we will be taking on as part of the union contract.

A14 – The data will be provided to offerors that provide a notice of intent to bid on the proposal.  

Q15 – You list total café and catering sales of $2.087 million.  Do these revenues include the sales from CFB snack bar and vending in buildings 1& 4?

A15 – The cafeteria and catering sales figures do not include the building 1 or building 4 South snack bars.  These snack bars are operated by the Texas Commission for the Blind and revenues are not provided to the JSC Exchange.  

Q16 – When you say that Shift # 1 has 8,862 employees. What are the hours of that shift?  Do they all work Monday – Friday.  What percentage work on weekends?

A16 – Center civil service employees who work "shift #1" primarily operate under a flexible work schedule, with most employees having the option to flex their hours of attendance between the hours of 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday through Friday.  The "core" hours of the Center are from 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.  These are the hours that employees are expected to be at work, flexing their additional hours within the morning band and the afternoon band.  Contractor employees have varying work schedules, but the majority of Center employees operate accordingly with the Center's core hours and flex hour bands.  Very few people on-site work on the weekends, with the exception of B.30 personnel who support Mission Control.  In a survey done in 2001 of B.30 personnel, 77% indicated that they don’t work one set schedule; 35% work nights once a week and 26% work nights once a month.

Q17 – Given the complexity of the RFP and the proposal response, will JSC give any consideration to extending the due date?

A17 – We understand that the RFP is very comprehensive.  Unfortunately, our schedule does not permit extending the due date in order to meet an October 1, 2004 phase-in.   
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